troller of each city, showing specifically the amount assessed against each lot or parcel of land abutting on said boulevard or pleasureway. Such comptroller shall include such assessment or assessments in his annual schedule submitted to the common council to be levied and collected as other special assessments are levied and collected.

SECTION 2. In no case shall the assessments Maximum and so made for the first cost be higher than fifty minimum assessments. five cents per lineal foot and the annual assessments for maintaining, sprinkling and keeping the grass cut and protection of trees and their renewal between the lot line and the curb line, be higher than fifteen cents per lineal foot.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 26, 1899.

No. 537, A.]

[Published April 28, 1899.

CHAPTER 247.

AN ACT to amend section 4 of chapter 181 of the laws of 1889, as amended by section 3 chapter 61 of the laws of 1891, and section 3 chapter 112 of the laws of 1893, relating to the municipal court of Douglas county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4 of chapter 181 of the Powers of laws of 1889, as amended by section 3, chapter judge. Salary, 61 of the laws of 1891, and section 3, chapter 112 of the laws of 1893, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 4. Said judge shall file his oath of office and official bond in manner

and form as provided for justices of the peace. The person designated and elected as municipal judge of said court shall have the control and direction of the commencement of all actions, and of the proceedings therein, and in the event of the disqualification or absence of such municipal judge, the duties of said office shall be performed by a justice of the peace, who shall be thereunto designated by said municipal judge, in writing, and when performing such duties said justice of the peace shall receive three dollars for each half day and five dollars for each whole day, in lieu of all fees, one-half to be paid by the city of Superior, and one-half by the county of Douglas. Said municipal judge shall receive as compensation a salary of twelve hundred dollars per annum, six hundred dollars to be paid monthly from the treasury of Douglas county, six hundred dollars to be paid monthly from the treasury of the city of Superior, and said twelve hundred dollars to be in full payment of all his fees for cases arising out of said ordinances and the penal statutes of the state. In case of voluntary absences of the municipal judge, he shall be liable for all pay exceeding three hundred dollars in any calendar year, of the justices of the peace when called in by him.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 26, 1899.